Released Plaintiff Parties do not include any Person who timely and validly seeks 

exclusion from the Class.  

(hh) “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

(ii)  “Settlement Amount” means the total principal amount of one hundred 

twenty-five million U.S. dollars ($125,000,000) in cash.   

(jj) “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount and any interest earned 

thereon. 

(kk) “Settlement Hearing” means the hearing to be held by the Court to 

determine whether the proposed Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate and should be